KINGFISHER LAKE FIRST NATION

General Delivery, Kingfisher Lake, Ontario POV 1Z0 Phone: 807-532-2067 Fax: 807-532-2063

DEPT. OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT

THE KINGFISHER LAKE BAND OF INDIANS
By-law Number 2

SEP 15 1993

Being a by-law respecting law and order

004211 Sioux Lookout, Ontario

whereas sections 81(c), (q) and (r) of the Indian Act empowers a Council of a Band of Indians to make by-laws for the observance of law and order, any matter ancillary thereto, and the imposition of a penalty for the violation thereof;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Kingfisher Lake Band of Indians enacts as a by-law thereof as follows:

- 1. In this by-law
 - (a) "Council" means the Council, as defined in the Indian Act, of the Kingfisher Lake Band of Indians;
 - (b) "public property" means and includes any building, bridge, park or the facilities and equipment located therein, and any land, structure, premises or equipment of whatsoever nature belonging to the Kingfisher Lake Band of Indians or maintained by the Council or any of its staff or committees on behalf of the members of the said Band of Indians; and
 - (c) "reserve" means that tract of land the legal title to which is vested in Her Majesty that has been set apart for the use and benefit of the Kingfisher Lake Band of Indians and known as the Kingfisher Lake Indian Reserve Number 212.
- No person shall remove, deface, destroy, damage, mutilate, or in any manner whatsoever vandalise public property on the reserve or attempt to vandalise such property.
- 3. No person shall wilfully interrupt, or disquiet by profane discourse, by rude or indecent behaviour, by the making of noise or noises, or in any manner whatsoever disturb the order or solemnity of:
 - (i) any meeting of the Council,
 - (ii) any religious festival,
 - (iii) any assemblage of Indians met for the consideration and discussion of matters of public interest, or
 - (iv) any assemblage on the Reserve held for any lawful purpose.

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

Halman_

- No person shall expectorate on the floor or on any other part of a public building or property.
- 5. Any person who violates any of the provisions of this by-law shall be quilty of an offence, and shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding one thousand dollars, or imprisonment for a term not exceeding thirty days, or to both fine and imprisonment.

Approved and passed at a duly convened meeting of the Council of the Kingfisher Lake Band of Indians this 10th day of September, 1993.

Councillor

Councillor

Councillor